
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY 
SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Tuesday, 13th October, 2015, 6.30 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, 
Wood Green, London N22 8LE 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Patrick Berryman, John Bevan, Barbara Blake, Sarah Elliott, 
Bob Hare, Adam Jogee (Chair) and Sheila Peacock 
 
Quorum:  Three 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business 
(late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with as noted below).    
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 



 

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS   
 
To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, Section B, 
Paragraph 29 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6) 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of 29 June 2015. 
 

7. CABINET MEMBERS QUESTIONS; CABINET MEMBER FOR THE 
ENVIRONMENT   
 
An opportunity to question the Cabinet Member for the Environment, 
Councillor Stuart McNamara on developments within his portfolio. 
 

8. REDUCING WASTE  (PAGES 7 - 50) 
 
To consider action by the Council and its partners to change behaviour to 
reduce the amount of waste (including fly tipping) requiring disposal, including 
the balance between enforcement and encouragement.    
 

9. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF WASTE AND RECYCLING PARTS I AND II: 
UPDATE ON PROGRESS  (PAGES 51 - 64) 
 
To consider an update on progress with the implementation of the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Review of Waste and Recycling Parts I and 
II and current issues.   
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  (PAGES 65 - 78) 
 
To consider the future work programme for the Panel. 
 



 

11. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS   
 
To consider any items admitted at item 3 above. 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

 12 November 2015; 
 

 18 January 2016; and 
 

 1 March 2016 
 

 
Rob Mack 
Principal Scrutiny Support Officer 
Level 5, River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, London N22 8HQ  
Tel – 020 8489 2921 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
5 October 2015 

mailto:rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2015 

Councillors B Blake, Elliott, Hare, Jogee (Chair) and Peacock 
 

Also present:  Councillor Wright. 
  
CSP1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 

 
CSP2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Berryman.  In addition, an 
apology for absence was also received from Councillor Vanier, the Cabinet Member 
for Communities.   
 

CSP3. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  
 

None. 
 

CSP4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

None. 
 

CSP5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/PRESENTATIONS/QUESTIONS  
 

None. 
 

CSP6. MINUTES  
 

AGREED: 

 

That  t he m inut es o f  t he m eet ing o f  10 March 2014 be approved.   
 

CSP7. TERMS OF REFERENCE - ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 
SCRUTINY PANEL  
 

AGREED: 

 

That  t he t erm s of  reference for  t he Panel be not ed. 
 

CSP8. CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITY 3 - DELIVERY PLAN  
 
Alison Crowe, Programme Manager for Priority 3 in the Environment and Community 
Safety Service, provided the Panel with a presentation on the actions being 
undertaken to deliver objectives under Corporate Priority 3.   
 
The priority was to create “A clean, well maintained and safe Borough where people 
are proud to live and work.”  This was split down into 5 objectives with 17 projects 
making up the overall programme.   
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2015 

[...]
ansport.   
 
The Panel noted that community engagement on key work streams would be both 
informal and statutory, as appropriate.  In respect of sustainable transport, it was 
noted that baseline data was provided by a perception indicator in respect of cycling.  
In addition, there was also a LIP indicator to increase levels of walking by 3% by 2018.  
The Panel noted that improving traffic flow could mean requiring drivers to drive more 
slowly.  
 
In respect of street cleansing, the Panel noted that although changes had been made 
to “put out” times, they were under constant review.  It was challenging to find a time 
that suited everyone.  An update on progress could be made to the Panel in due 
course. 
 
In response to a question, it was noted that more vehicles would be needed if waste 
collection were to take place outside of rush hours.  However, the Interim 
Neighbourhood Action Team Manager agreed to check to see if the option of 
collections proceeding in the opposite direction to the traffic flow during rush hour 
periods had been investigated.   
 
AGREED: 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2015 
 

1. That a list of the 27 bus stops within the Borough that are due to have work 
completed to bring them up to a DDA Standard be circulated to Panel Members; 
and  
 

2. That the Interim Neighbourhood Action Team Manager be requested to confirm 
whether the option of waste collections proceeding in the opposite direction to 
traffic flow during rush hours has been investigated by Veolia.  

 
CSP9. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 
The Panel considered in detail proposals arising from the discussions that had taken 
place at the Scrutiny Café event.  There had been two proposals for in-depth pieces of 
work;  

• Joined up enforcement ; and 

• Cycling. 
 
In addition, following discussion with the Police Borough Commander for Haringey, it 
had been proposed that the Panel undertake a piece of work aimed at improving 
communication and liaison between licensees and community safety partners. 
 
The Panel noted that, following further discussion with the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet Member for Environment, it was now proposed 
that the main Committee undertake work on the issue of joined up enforcement as this 
was felt to be a cross cutting issue. 
 
Panel Members were of the view that the issue of development and green space was 
an issue that deserved priority.  Councillor Wright, the Chair of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, reported that it was likely that the main Committee would be 
undertaking some work on the issue as it was a cross cutting issue that impacted on a 
number of policy areas, particularly regeneration,   
 
It was noted that, although there were only two more Panel meetings that were 
currently scheduled, more would be added dependent on what was in the final work 
plan.  An additional meeting was likely to be scheduled in the autumn to consider the 
crime statistics for the borough and look at associated crime and community safety 
issues.  Proposals in the work plan would be developed further including how they 
would be approached, witnesses and sources of evidence.  Agenda items for 
meetings would be based on the outcome of this process.   
 
Panel Members were of the view that the issues of both reducing waste and cycling 
warranted in-depth pieces of work.  Waste was a major concern amongst residents.  
However, it was noted that there had already been several pieces of in-depth scrutiny 
work on the issue of waste.  The Assistant Director of Environment and Community 
Safety commented that the specific issue that needed addressing was how people’s 
behaviour could be changed.  As part of this, work could be undertaken on what other 
local authorities were doing to address the issue, especially in respect of 
communications.  The cost of dealing with waste was high and even increasing so 
even a small improvement could be significant.   
 
In respect of cycling, it was noted that there had not been any previous in-depth 
scrutiny work on this issue.  Current policies could be looked at to see where 
improvements could be made.   The Assistant Director reported that it was the aim to 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

MONDAY, 29 JUNE 2015 
 

make Haringey the most cycling friendly borough in London and there was a lot of 
scope for development.  Work could be undertaken to see what the boroughs that 
comparatively high levels of participation in cycling, such as Hackney, had done to 
encourage it.  A challenging target of increasing levels in Haringey from 2% to 5% had 
been set and any help that could be provided in achieving this would be most 
welcome. 
 
The Panel noted that it was likely to be possible to undertake work on both of these 
issues.  Cycling was envisaged as an in-depth piece of work whilst waste reduction 
would be a “one-off” item.  Further work would be undertaken in developing these 
pieces of work in due course.   
 
In respect of the proposal for work regarding reducing waste, it was suggested that, in 
the first instance, previous scrutiny work on the issue be revisited to identify any 
outstanding issues.  It was felt that the proposed item on parks could also report on 
the outcome of events and that this might be best scheduled during the autumn.   
 
Councillor Wright, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee reported that 
there had been discussion with the Police Borough Commander regarding the 
community safety element of Panel’s workplan and specifically the issue of violent 
crime.  It had been noted that a significant proportion of this was linked to drinking.  It 
was felt that better links between community safety partners and licensees might 
assist and proposed that meetings between the Panel, the Police and groups of 
licensees across the borough be arranged to address 
[...]
eration – eg. economic conditions that drive consumption, packaging 
regulations and associated industry practices.  We do however have a role in 
educating and engaging residents and business to challenge the ‘throw-away’ 
culture and bring about longer term behaviour change. 
 
At a local authority level, activity includes encouraging greater levels of reuse 
such as donations to charity shops,  home composting and reducing the 
amount of waste that is generated in the first place, such as through awareness 
campaigns about food waste reduction.  The key outcome is that less material 
ends up as waste that has to be dealt with by the local authority, with the 
associated avoided costs of disposal.   
 
This activity is currently delivered on a north London wide basis.  The North 
London Waste Authority (NLWA), in partnership with the constituent boroughs, 
coordinates and delivers 2-year waste prevention plans.  These are short term 
plans which implement the waste prevention objectives included in the North 
London Joint Waste Strategy, a document which provides the strategic vision 
for how the seven north London boroughs (Barnet, Camden, Enfield, Hackney, 
Haringey and Islington) and NLWA will work together to manage waste in north 
London between 2004 – 2020.   
 
Details of what the North London Waste Prevention Programme delivered in the 
first year of the current plan, 2014-15, are contained in Appendix 1 and can be 
found by visting http://www.nlwa.gov.uk/about/authority-strategies 
 
2) ‘Squeezing’ residual waste capacity – of the waste that is generated, 
this refers to policies and procedures to limit the amount that is disposed of as 
residual waste, generally by maximising the proportion that is recycled and 
deferring the point at which items have to be managed as waste, through reuse.  

Page 8

http://www.nlwa.gov.uk/about/authority-strategies


 

Page 3 of 4  

Whilst the outcome is less about reducing the absolute quantity of waste, such 
polici
[...]
8489 2921 
 rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Report for Key/ N/A 
Non Key Decision:  
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 
1.1 This report gives details of the proposed work programme for the remainder of 

the municipal year.    
 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
N/A 

 
3. Recommendations  

 
(a) To consider the future work programme, attached at Appendix A, and 

whether any amendments are required.   
 

(b) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be asked to endorse any 
amendments, at (a) above, at its next meeting. 

 

(c) To note the verbal update from the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on the outcome of the Committee’s review regarding Finsbury 
Park events. 
 

(d) To approve the draft scope and terms of reference for the review on cycling, 
which is attached as Appendix B. 

 
4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1 The work programme for the Panel was agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its meeting on 27 July 2015.  Arrangements for implementing the 
work programme have progressed and the latest plans for Panel meetings are 
outlined in Appendix A.  In addition, work has been undertaken to develop the 
scope and terms of reference for the review on cycling and proposals for these 
are attached as Appendix B. 

Page 65 Agenda Item 10

mailto:rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 4  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
5.1 The Panel could choose not to review its work programme however this could 

diminish knowledge of the work of Overview and Scrutiny and would fail to keep 
the full membership updated on any changes to the work programme.     

 
6. Background information 
 
6.1 The careful selection and prioritisation of work is essential if the scrutiny 

function is to be successful, achieve added value and retain credibility. On 8 
June 2015, at its first meeting of the municipal year, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee agreed a process for developing the 2015/16 scrutiny work 
progra
[...]
lso funding from Section 106 and 278 agreements.  

 
Work to bring about behaviour change and encourage people to take up cycling is mostly funded by LIP funding and 
includes the following;  

 Cycle training, which was received by 380 adults and 1,000 children last year;  

 Free cycle maintenance training;  

 Regular Dr Bike sessions in three different parks between May and October; 

 Organised cycle rides, including a cycle ride for schools this year;  

 A scheme aimed at encouraging more women to cycle;    

 A personal travel planning project, which was delivered in the Crouch End area from June to September 2014 
and is currently being delivered in the Harringay and St Ann’s wards; and 

 A cycle conference on 24 September at the Bernie Grant Arts Centre.   
 
A Biking Borough strategy was developed in 2010 following the award of a grant for £25,000 from TfL.  A new cycling 
and walking strategy is to be developed and the review will provide an opportunity to influence this emerging 
strategy. 
 
The issue of cycling was initially suggested as a possible issue for scrutiny by the Panel during the last Council year, 
following discussion with the Cabinet Member regarding the key areas within his portfolio.  It has been suggested 
that one particular role that scrutiny could play a part in the achievement of this objective by looking at how the 
issue is approached by boroughs with higher rates of cycling.   
 

 
Scrutiny Membership 

 
Members of the Environment and Community Safety Scrutiny Panel will carry out this review:  
 
Councillors:  Adam Jogee (Chair), Pat Berryman, John Bevan, Barbara Blake, Sarah Elliott, Bob Hare and Sheila 

P
age 74



 

Peacock 
 

 
Terms of Reference  
(Purpose of the Review/ 
Objectives)  
 

 
To consider how and make recommendations on how the Council can develop further its strategy on for increasing 
the use of cycling for travel and, in particular: 

 The targeting of investment in the cycling infrastructure in or
[...]
g sessions  with witnesses  
- Visits or evidence from local authorities who have been successful in increasing the level of cycling 
- Review of evidence sources (listed above – including written submissions) 

 

 
Equalities Implications  
 

 
There is evidence that levels of cycling are lower amongst black and ethnic minority (BME) groups, women, people 
from more deprived neighbourhoods, those with disabilities and older people. The review will look at what action is 
being taken to address these issues, what other action could be considered and what has worked well elsewhere. 
 

 
Timescale   
 

 
To be determined following finalisation of work plan for review   
  

  

P
age 76



 

Reporting arrangements  The Assistant Director for Environment and Community Safety will coordinate a response to Cabinet to the 
recommendations.     
 

 
Publicity 
   

 
The project will be publicised through the scrutiny website and scrutiny newsletter providing details of the scope 
and how local people and community groups may be involved.  The outcomes of the review will be similarly 
published once complete. 
 

 
Constraints / Barriers / 
Risks 
 

 
Risks:  
Not being able to get key evidence providers to attend on the agreed date of evidence gathering. 
Not being able obtain evidence from key informants e.g. local authorities 
 

 
Officer Support  
 

 
Lead Officer; Robert Mack, Scrutiny Policy Officer, 0208 489 2921 rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk 
  
  

 

 

P
age 77

mailto:rob.mack@haringey.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 Reducing Waste
	Appendix 1 Waste Prevention 2014-15 Summary Report_FINAL

	9 Scrutiny Review of Waste and Recycling Parts I and II: Update on Progress
	Appendix 1 Progress Update to EHSP recommendations Oct 15 - table

	10 Work Programme Update
	E&CS Work Planning #4
	Scoping document cycling #2




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2015 

 

Councillo rs Pat r ick Berrym an, John  Bevan, Barbara Blake, Sarah Ellio t t , 

Bob Hare, Adam  Jogee (Chair ) and Sheila Peacock 

 

  

CSP12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

None. 

 

CSP13. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 

None. 

 

CSP14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
None. 

 

CSP15. DEPUTATIONS/ PETITIONS/ PRESENTATIONS/ QUESTIONS  

 

None. 

 

CSP16. MINUTES  

 

AGREED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of 29 June 2015 be approved. 

 

CSP17. CABINET MEMBERS QUESTIONS; CABINET MEMBER FOR THE ENVIRONMENT  

 
Councillor Stuart McNamara, the Cabinet Member for Environment, answered 
questions from the Panel regarding key areas within his portfolio as follows:   
 

 Recycling of glass; Street banks had been removed due to contamination.  
However, it had been agreed to keep them where they worked and they could be 
brought back if need be.   David Beadle, the Chief Executive of the North London 
Waste Authority (NLWA) commented that the best solution was if bottles could be 
taken back and refilled.  However, deposit schemes rarely existed now.  New 
European Commission regulations could require a higher level of re-use though. 
Banks were being removed due to co-mingling.   Co-mingled bottles tended to be 
contaminated and broken.  There was technology that could separate bottles but 
this was expensive.  Work was undertaken by the NLWA with boroughs regarding 
the relative costs of the different options available.  The value of materials had 
diminished considerably and it could therefore be challenging for local authorities 
to dispose of them. 

 

 Timed collections were now being rolled out across the borough as well as black 
boxes.   

 

 Houses in multiple occupation (HMOs); Enforcement involving HMOs was 
complex.  The focus of enforcement in such circumstances was on the landlord of 
the property.   The potential loss of licence could be used as leverage to promote 



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2015 
 

compliance by landlords.  Steve Russell, the Housing Improvement Manager for 
Private Sector could be invited to a future meeting of the Panel to report on the 
licensing scheme, including statistics on the number of landlords who had had 
action taken against them.  

 

 The plans for joined up enforcement involved all different levels involved in 
enforcement being co-located with one individual to oversee the service.  There 
would also be closer working with partners, especially the Police.  The Panel noted 
that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee was looking at the development of 
joined up enforcement. 

 

 The borough‟s Cycling Conference had been successful with over 140 people 
attending and the event attracting sponsorship from a number of sources.   

 

 In respect of traffic management, the borough wide 20 MPH speed limit was due to 
be implemented from February onwards.  In addition, a number of traffic schemes 
were scheduled to be completed by the end of this tax year, including Cross Safe 
and work to North Hill in Highgate.   In addition, three traffic reviews were planned.  
These were in Tottenham, Green Lanes and West Green.  The aim of these was to 
address any anomalies and tidy up current lay outs.  He was happy to come along 
to a future meeting to report on these.   

 
Councillor Berryman raised issues relating to the availability of facilities at Park Road 
pools and it was agreed that a meeting would be arranged between him and the 
Cabinet Member at the venue to discuss them.   
 
In answer to a question regarding broken bicycles being left attached to cycle stands, 
he stated that he was happy to address this issue.  Work to de-clutter streets was 
planned and any such bicycles could be removed as part of this process.  Cycling on 
pavements was discouraged but there were some areas of pavement where there 
was dual use.  However, he was in favour of demarcation and was not convinced that 
dual use was desirable.    
 
AGREED: 
 
1. That the issue of ensuring that landlords fulfil their waste and recycling 

responsibilities and, in particular, the role on licensing within this be referred to a 
future meeting of the Panel; and 
 

2. That the issue of the removal of broken bicycles left in cycle parking facilities be 
referred by the Cabinet Members to appropriate officers in the Environment and 
Community Safety service for response.  

 

CSP18. REDUCING WASTE  

 

The Panel received a presentation on reducing waste from Tom Hemming, the Waste 
Strategy Manger in Environment and Community Safety.  It was noted that there were 
significant costs arising from the collection and disposal of waste, which increased the 
financial pressures on the Council.   Waste also impacted on the environment, created 
carbon and used up natural resources.   
 



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2015 
 

Efforts were therefore being made to reduce waste.  This was being done in a number 
of ways: 

 Reducing the amount of waste that was produced by seeking to change behaviour; 

 „Residual squeeze‟ ; Maximising recycling by limiting residual waste capacity; and 

 „Polluter pays‟; Ensuring that people paid for fly tipping and that businesses, 
landlords and householders were made fully aware of their responsibilities. 

 
Preventative work was undertaken by the North London Waste Authority (NLWA) who 
had a renewable contract with the Council to carry this out.  This work aimed to bring 
about behaviour change through, for example, encouraging residents to avoid food 
waste by reducing what they bought and by, where possible, composting. In addition, 
the Council had implemented a “residual squeeze” through providing weekly recycling 
collections but fortnightly ones for other waste.   
 
Work was taking place to address the root causes of fly tipping.  However, there had 
been changes to the enforcement powers of local authorities to deal with fly tipping as 
a consequence of de-regulation.  The strategy for addressing fly tipping was currently 
being reviewed.  Engagement was a key tool to bring about behaviour change as well 
as, where necessary, enforcement.  A multi agency and cross community response 
was required to address the issue successfully. 
 
In answer to a question, it was noted that there were considerable pressures on 
enforcement which was why measures were being taken to join up enforcement 
teams across the Council.   
 
David Beadle, the Managing Director of NLWA, stated that waste prevention was 
dependent on how receptive individuals were to the message.  In reference to 
communication with Councillors, it had been agreed with representatives of Councils 
on NLWA that they would act as the conduit for wider communication with Councillors.  
However, NLWA were happy to consider alternative ways that this could be done. 
Social media was heavily used by NLWA as a means of communication.   
 
Panel Members raised the fact that there had been little preventative work undertaken 
by NLWA in Northumberland Park ward, which suffered high levels of deprivation and 
was felt could benefit from engagement work.  It was also suggested that 
communication with local Councillors could be enhanced by direct e-mail and 
tweeting.    
 
In response to a question, the Cabinet Member for Environment, stated that if it was 
clear who was responsible for fly tipping, the expectation was that enforcement would 
take place.  It was important that the perception of risk was increased to discourage 
people.  There were less staff and less money available to address fly tipping.  There 
was a persistent minority of people who were fly tipping.   Such behaviour needed to 
be seen as socially unacceptable.  Unfortunately the Council‟s efficiency at removing 
fly tipped waste had inadvertently encouraged it.  The current situation was not 
financially sustainable.   Enforcement was the sole responsibility of the Council and 
there was wide support for it being used more widely.  Timed collections would be 
rolled out this year in main roads and this was also integral to dealing with dumped 
rubbish.   Food collection had been successfully introduced.   He was reluctant to take 
food recycling facilities away if there was non compliance.  Landlords needed to hold 
tenants to account and ensure that they were complying.  If landlords were not 
fulfilling their responsibilities, this could be taken up with them. Joined up enforcement 



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2015 
 

would increase the capacity to deal with offenders as there would be more staff 
available to issue fixed penalty notices.   
 
It was noted Newham had undertaken a programme of collecting detailed data on fly 
tips and incorporated it into their planning processes.  In addition, they had changed 
their definition of fly tipping and now only counted tips that had been reported.  
Newham had previously had the highest number of tips in London but Haringey was 
now the highest.  The view had been taken that it was better to be open and 
transparent in reporting and to bring the issue to the attention of residents.  
 
It was also noted that contamination was a major problem with recycling.  Veolia had 
undertaken outreach work in order to educate the public regarding this.  Re-use of 
electrical equipment could be problematic but this was possible in some cases.  In 
particular, traders could be attracted by re-conditioned equipment.  It was preferable 
that any equipment went to local use rather than being put up for general sale.   
 
Panel Members raised the issue of flexibility in refuse collections.  There were some 
locations within the borough where it was difficult for residents to move their bins to 
and from where they were required to be placed for collection.  It was noted that it was 
possible for a sack collection to be undertaken if necessary.  Paul Peters, the 
Haringey Contract Manager from Veolia, reported that they would be happy to review 
arrangements for the locations in question and, if possible, exercise flexibility. 
 
In response to a question, the Cabinet Member stated that he would be happy to 
report in detail on action that was being taken to address fly tipping.  The key issue 
was addressing its causes.  A number of issues were being looked at including bulk 
waste collection and people dumping without licences.  He understood that people 
were angry about fly tipping.  However, another round of budget cuts was to come and 
there would be less staff at the same time that fly tipping was getting worse.  A 
properly joined up enforcement team would help address the issue.  He was happy to 
support bespoke solutions where there were difficulties to moving bins.   
 
AGREED: 
 
That NLWA be requested to consider; 

 How local Councillors could be better informed about local preventative activities 
by NLWA; and 

 Undertaking appropriate preventative activities in Northumberland Park ward. 

 

CSP19. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF WASTE AND RECYCLING PARTS I AND II: UPDATE ON 

PROGRESS  

 
Antony Buchan (Head of Programme – Local Authority Support, Resource London) 
reported on the work of Resource London.  It supported London boroughs in their 
efforts to achieve the targets set by the Mayor.  Many of the issues that had been 
raised at the meeting on waste and recycling were also concerns of other boroughs.  
HMOs were a massive issue across London and work was being undertaken to 
address this with the aim of providing support to boroughs.  Food waste reduction was 
another area where work was being undertaken.  Resource London was the 
programme of the London Waste Recycling Board, which was a joint partnership 
between the Mayor and London Councils. 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2015 
 

Mr Hemming reported that there was a target to achieve 40% recycling by 2016.  
Targets had been achieved to date but it would be challenging to achieve the 
percentage that remained.  The Council had undertaken the same initiatives as other 
local authorities had to address the issue.  However, not all people were using the 
service fully and behaviour change was required.  All estates now had food waste 
recycling and re-useable sacks were provided to assist with this.   
 
Pan London planning advice was being developed by Resource London so that there 
was a common policy in relation to housing developments.  In addition, new ways to 
report fly tipping were being explored.   
 
Increasing the level of participation through engagement and behaviour change was a 
priority.  In addition, there needed to be the correct ratio between residual and 
recycling capacity as well as proper use of containers so that contamination was 
minimised.   
 
The Cabinet Member commented that officers had worked hard to implement the 
recommendations of the review.  In reference to recommendation 1, it was hoped to 
be able to hold housing providers more to account and address issues relating to this 
within planning conditions.  There was a particular responsibility on providers to 
ensure that proper arrangements were in place to facilitate recycling.   

 

CSP20. WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  

 

Councillor Wright, the Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, reported on the 
findings of the in-depth work that the Committee had undertaken on events in 
Finsbury Park.  They would be reported formally to the Committee on Monday 19th 
October.  The Committee had considered a huge amount of evidence.  A balance 
needed to be found between the need to minimise noise and disturbance and the 
need to generate income to maintain and improve parks.  There was evidence that the 
management of events had improved.  However, communication and engagement 
needed to be given higher priority.  The financial benefits that the events brought 
warranted wider publicity so that the community was more aware of them.  Residents 
could also be involved in helping to plan how the income was spent.  It was important 
that any damage to the park was made good by promoters and the requirements for 
this needed to be more explicit.   It was felt that the number of events that had taken 
place in the park during the summer in recent years was about right.   
 
Panel Members commented that one future option could to stage “boutique” festivals 
in the park in the future, which might generate greater levels of support amongst the 
community. It was suggested that a more proactive approach could be taken with 
promoters being sounded out in advance rather then merely waiting for the Council to 
be approached by those interested in staging events.  
 
In respect of the review on cycling, it was suggested that the following be looked at as 
part of the review: 

 Cycling pods; 

 Safety and signage of existing routes; 

 Funding issues;  

 Equalities issues; and  

 Regulation. 
 



MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY SAFETY SCRUTINY PANEL 

TUESDAY, 13 OCTOBER 2015 
 

It was also suggested that Panel Members undertake a cycle ride around key 
locations in the borough so that Members could observe the infrastructure at first 
hand. 
 
AGREED: 
 
That, subject to the above mentioned issues being incorporated, the draft scope and 
terms of reference for the review on cycling be approved.  

 

 

Cllr Adam Jogee 

Chair 

 

 
Signed ...................... 

 
 

Date .......................... 

 


